
 The City of Tukwila strives to accommodate individuals with disabilities. 

Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 206-433-1800 (TukwilaCityClerk@TukwilaWA.gov) for assistance. 

City of Tukwila 

Community Services  

and Safety Committee 
 Cynthia Delostrinos Johnson, Chair 
 De’Sean Quinn 

 Zak Idan 

Distribution: 
C. Delostrinos Johnson
D. Quinn
Z. Idan
K. Kruller
K. Hougardy

Mayor Ekberg 
D. Cline
R. Bianchi
C. O’Flaherty
A. Youn

L. Humphrey

   AGENDA 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2021 – 5:30 PM 

FOSTER CONFERENCE ROOM

(6300 Building, Suite 100) 

THIS MEETING WILL NOT BE CONDUCTED AT CITY FACILITIES 

BASED ON THE GOVERNOR’S PROCLAMATION 20-28.  

THE PHONE NUMBER FOR THE PUBLIC TO LISTEN TO THIS 

MEETING IS:  1-253-292-9750, Access Code 635842680# 

Click here to:  Join Microsoft Teams Meeting 

For Technical Support during the meeting call:  1-206-433-7155. 

Item Recommended Action Page 

1. BUSINESS AGENDA

a. A contract extension agreement for PerfectMind 
software for $118,000.00.
John Dunn, Recreation Superintendent

b. A contract for Tukwila Park improvements for

$80,000.00.
Matt Austin, Parks Maintenance Supervisor 

c. An update on park users/security.
Kris Kelly, Parks & Recreation Manager, and 
Eric Lund, Deputy Police Chief 

d. An update on Tukwila Works.
Joel Bush, Chief Information Officer, and 
Niesha Fort-Brooks, Community Engagement Manager 

2. MISCELLANEOUS 

a. Forward to 10/18 Consent

Agenda.

b. Forward to 10/4 Regular

Meeting.

c. Discussion only.

d. Discussion only.

Pg.1 

Pg.7 

Pg.41 

Pg.43 

Next Scheduled Meeting: October 18, 2021 

mailto:TukwilaCityClerk@TukwilaWA.gov
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTE1NGQ1MGMtMWEyYi00YzY4LWEzZWMtMDRjODY0NWE0NGI3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ea0f6bd-e8b7-4388-a3ba-ca42e373cec2%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22aae95f65-ae37-44d6-8916-64c1c53a6de0%22%7d




City of Tukwila 
Allan Ekberg, Mayor 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Community Services & Safety 

FROM:  Tracy Gallaway, Parks & Recreation Director 

BY: John H Dunn III, Acting Recreation Manager 

CC: Mayor Ekberg 

DATE: October 4, 2021 

SUBJECT: Contract Extension for PerfectMind Recreation Software 

ISSUE 
Seeking approval for the Mayor to sign the contract extension for PerfectMind registration 
software for the Parks & Recreation Department. 

BACKGROUND 
Council approved the original 5-year contract (16-184) on 12/12/16. This contract was for the 
department registration software that is used for recreation programs, rental reservations, 
membership sales and point of sale. The original contract will expire on 12/30/21.  

DISCUSSION   
The department staff are happy with the vendor and services and would like to continue with the 
vendor for registration services. This contract extension will continue services for another 5 
years and maintain fees at a steady level for that period. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The 5-year impact totals $118,000 spread over 5 annual payments of $23,600. The registration 
software is already a budgeted expense in the annual budget. No additional funding is being 
requested for this item. 

RECOMMENDATION 
The Council is being asked to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract extension and consider 
this item for consent agenda at the October 18, 2021, Regular Meeting. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Original Contract 16-184 
Contract Extension Agreement 

1

http://records.tukwilawa.gov/WebLink/1/doc/283574/page1.aspx


2



 

CONTRACT EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

 

 

Dated the 21 day of September 2021 

 

B E T W E E N: 

PERFECTMIND INC. 

(“PerfectMind”) 

 

– and – 

 

 CITY OF TUKWILA 

 (the “Customer”) 

 

WHEREAS:  

 

A. The Customer and PerfectMind entered into an agreement dated December 26, 2016 

(the “Original Agreement”) for the provision of PerfectMind Software as a Service; 

 

B. The parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Original Agreement in accordance 

with the terms set out herein. 

 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this 

Extension Agreement and other consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are 

acknowledged), the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Definitions 

1.1. Any capitalized term not expressly defined in this Extension Agreement shall have 

the meaning ascribed to it in the Original Agreement. 

 

2. Extension 

The Original Agreement will expire on December 30, 2021 (“Original Term”). Except to the 

extent otherwise provided in this Extension Agreement, the Original Agreement will be 

extended on the same terms and conditions for an additional five (5) year period (such period, 

the “Extended Term” and together with the Original Term, the “Term”), which will begin 

immediately on the expiry of the Original Term. At the expiration of the Extended Term, the 

Term will be automatically renewed for successive one year periods (each, an “Additional 

Term”) unless a party provides written notice to the other party of the first party’s intention 

not to renew, at least thirty days before the expiry of the then-current Term.    

3. Fees 

The Platform use fee during the Extended Term will be as set out in the payment schedule 

attached hereto in Exhibit A, payable by Customer in advance at the beginning of each 12 

month period. The Platform use fee payable by Customer during any Additional Term will be 

the same as the fees for the last year during the prior term unless PerfectMind has given 

3



2 

Customer written notice of a pricing change at least 90 days before the end of such prior term, 

in which case the new fee will be effective upon renewal and thereafter. 

 

4. Conflict 

The provision of this Extension Agreement shall form part of the Original Agreement.  Except 

to the extent otherwise amended in this Extension Agreement, all other terms and conditions 

of the Original Agreement shall remain the same, provided that in the event of a conflict 

between the provisions of this Extension Agreement and those of the balance of the Original 

Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Extension Agreement shall supersede those 

provisions of the balance of the Original Agreement with which they conflict. 

 

TO WITNESS THEIR AGREEMENT, the parties have duly executed this Extension 

Agreement as of the date first above written. 

 

 

PERFECTMIND INC.  CITY OF TUKWILA 

 

By: 

 

 

  

By: 

 

 

 

Name: 

 

 

  

Name: 

 

 

 

Title: 

 

 

  

Title: 

 

 

 

 

  

4



3 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Extended Term 

 

Year Six (December 31, 2021 to December 30, 2022): $23,600 

Year Seven (December 31, 2022 to December 30, 2023): $23,600 

Year Eight (December 31, 2023 to December 30, 2024): $23,600 

Year Nine (December 31, 2024 to December 30, 2025): $23,600 

Year Ten (December 31, 2025 to December 30, 2026): $23,600 

 

 

PerfectMind shall provide 4 hours of Complimentary Implementation Consultant 

Training and/or required Pro Services work per each Subscription Fee Year. If the City 

of Tukwila do not use the 4 hours within the fee year the remaining hours shall not roll 

over into the subsequent fee year. Any additional Training or Pro Services that are 

required after the 4 hours per individual fee year, shall be subject to the normal rate of 

$150 per hour.  

5



6



City of Tukwila 
Allan Ekberg, Mayor 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Community Services and Safety 

FROM:  Tracy Gallaway - Parks and Recreation Director 

BY: Matthew Austin - Parks Maintenance Supervisor 

CC: Mayor Ekberg 

DATE: 9/20/2021 

SUBJECT: Tukwila Park Improvements 

ISSUE 
Replacement of the Tukwila Park gazebo. 

BACKGROUND 
On July 19, 2020, the gazebo at Tukwila Park was destroyed by a fire. Throughout the past 14 
months, parks maintenance staff have been working on replacing the structure.  

DISCUSSION   
Staff worked with Public Works and the Washington Cities Insurance Authority (WCIA) to 
confirm that the replacement of the gazebo would be covered by insurance. Once confirmed, 
staff selected a contractor and a replacement structure. The new gazebo will be fire resistant, 
with a metal frame and roof and will have similar amenities such as integrated wiring, lighting, 
and electrical outlets for potential rentals. Attachment A is a contract to address the gazebo 
replacement. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The gazebo replacement described in Attachment A will be reimbursed through WCIA with initial 
funding through the Parks and Recreation capital improvement budget utilizing a combination of 
King County Levy funds, Park Impact Fees and REET funds. 

Attachment A: Contract with Northwest Playgrounds for Tukwila Park 
Gazebo replacement 

$80,000 

 Total: $80,000 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends the City Council authorize the Mayor to sign the contract (Attachment A) with 
Northwest Playgrounds for $80,000 for installation of a new gazebo. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A: Northwest Playground Contract and Scope of Work. 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



 

 

City of Tukwila 
Allan Ekberg, Mayor 

 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:   Community Service and Safety Committee 
 
FROM:  Eric Lund, Deputy Police Chief 
 
CC:   Mayor Allan Ekberg 
   City Administrator David Cline 
 
DATE:  September 28, 2021 
 
SUBJECT: Park Users/Security 
 
ISSUE 
Residents are concerned about park users not adhering to park rules and are questioning the 
lack of enforcement. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Residents near Foster Park are concerned about the activity by groups. Specifically, the 
complaints are about loud music, illegal parking, garbage and littering, and open flames.  
 
DISCUSSION   
Group will discuss park rules, rentals, city noise ordinance, and seeks direction from the council 
on enforcement. The group will also discuss the future collaboration between P&R and PD.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
No financial impact. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Information Only.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
N/A 

41



42



 

 

City of Tukwila 
Allan Ekberg, Mayor 

 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:    Community Services & Safety Committee 
 
FROM:  Joel Bush, Deputy Director of Administrative Services /Chief 

Information Officer  
  Niesha Fort-Brooks, Community Engagement Manager 
 
CC:    Mayor Ekberg 
 
Date:   September 21, 2021 
 
Subject:  Tukwila Works Online Reporting Tool 
 
ISSUE 
Staff is updating the Community Services & Safety Committee on the Tukwila Works 
online reporting tool. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Tukwila Works online reporting system was formerly managed by SeeClickFix and 
was disabled in 2020 due to budget and staff reductions associated with the 
Coronavirus pandemic. When SeeClickFix was disabled, residents still had the 
opportunity to email or call in with City service requests, and many community members 
used these platforms to report issues. Staff routed email requests to the appropriate 
department to address and provided residents with a status update once the issue was 
resolved or still in process. 
 
In late summer the Tukwila Works reporting tool re-launched allowing residents and 
guests to report non-emergency issues through the City website at 
TukwilaWA.gov/TukwilaWorks or by going to the City’s homepage and clicking on 
“Report an Issue” on the righthand side of the webpage. Currently the City is not 
offering a mobile app; however, the website application is mobile responsible. The City 
continues to address issues emailed to TukwilaWorks@TukwilaWa.gov or reported by 
phone at (206) 433-1800. Technical issues related to the Tukwila Works online 
reporting tool should be addressed by Niesha Fort-Brooks, Community Engagement 
Manager.  
  
DISCUSSION 
In early summer of 2021, the Technology and Innovation Services Department began 
developing an internal Tukwila Works Sintel form which will be managed by the City.  
The online tool incorporates contact information, service location, issue categories, 
photo submissions and integrates with Lucity for Public Works department requests. 
The Tukwila Works Sintel reporting tool provides real-time updates for residents and 
guest via email with a link acknowledging that the form has been received from each 
City department and tracking capabilities.  
 
Staff convened Code Enforcement, Public Works and the Tukwila Police Departments 
who were briefed on the external facing Sintel form and provided input to streamline the 
automation and communication process. Additionally, the Technology and Innovative 43



INFORMATIONAL MEMO 
Page 2 
 

 

https://tukwilawa.sharepoint.com/sites/mayorsoffice/cc/Council Agenda Items/Administrative Services/Tukwila Works Memo Final Draft.doc 

Services department has created an online dashboard within SharePoint for City 
departments to track and measure issues and response times. This includes 
acknowledgement of receipt from each City department with date and time trends, when 
the issue closed out, requests by neighborhood, issue type, as well as the ability to 
export reporting documents into Excel. 
 
Staff was able to bring this online with no additional funding needed. Staff expects to 
report back to the Committee during the second quarter of 2022 on Tukwila Works 
usage, issue types and additional information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Information only 

44


	A - Contract Extension for PerfectMind for $118,000
	B - Contract for Tukwila Park Improvements
	C - Park Users & Security
	E - Tukwila Works
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



